

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION

CLIVE B. HILGERT,

Plaintiff,

V.

GEORGE S. MAY INTERNATIONAL
COMPANY,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CASE NO. 7:07-cv-00094
consolidated with 7:09-cv-00154

**DEFENDANT’S RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John L. Collins
Southern District I.D. 20013
Texas State Bar No. 00796025
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3700
Houston, TX 77002-2797
(713) 225-2300 – Telephone
(713) 225-2340 – Facsimile

ATTORNEY-IN-CHARGE FOR DEFENDANT

OF COUNSEL:

Dennis A. Clifford
Southern District I.D. 611330
Texas State Bar No. 24050431
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 3700
Houston, TX 77002-2731
(713) 225-2300 – Telephone
(713) 225-2340 – Facsimile

Ronald L. Lipinski
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 460-5000 – Telephone
(312) 460-7000 – Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 A. Standard For Dismissal For Failure To State A Claim Upon Which Relief
 Can Be Granted..... 4

 B. Summary Judgment Standard 5

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 5

 A. Hilgert Has Not Adequately Pled An Age Discrimination Claim 5

 B. Hilgert Has No Evidence Of Pretext; Nor Can He Show He Would Have
 Remained Employed “But For” His Age..... 7

 C. Hilgert’s Title VII Retaliation Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law..... 10

 1. An Employee Must Engage In A Protected Activity In Order To
 Establish A Retaliation Claim Under Title VII..... 10

 2. Hilgert Opposed Alleged Discrimination Against Customers, Not
 Employees—Thus He Did Not Engage In A Protected Activity
 Under Title VII 11

 D. Hilgert’s Public Policy Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ado v. Auchan Hypermarket</i> , slip op., 1995 WL 902483 (S.D. Tex., Dec. 5, 1995)	3, 15
<i>Artis v. Francis Howell N. Band Booster Ass’n. Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	2, 4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Bakhtiari v. Lutz</i> , 507 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bauer v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 962 (5th Cir. 1999)	2, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007)	2, 4, 5, 6, 15
<i>Bourdeaux v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	4
<i>Denham v. Saks Inc.</i> slip op., 2008 WL 2952308 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2008)	12
<i>Evans v. Kansas City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 F.3d 98 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Frith v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 734 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2343 (2009)	2, 9
<i>Harvey v. Chevron</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	13
<i>Harvill v. Westwood Comm., L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2005)	11

Hernandez v. Pep Boys,
slip op., 1997 WL 118411 (N.D. Tex., March 7, 1997)3, 15

Johnson v. Deep E. Tex. Reg’l Narcotics Trafficking Task Force,
379 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2004)5

Long v. Eastfield College,
88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)10

Palasota v. Hagggar Clothing Co.,
342 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2003)6

Richard v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
233 Fed. Appx. 334 (5th Cir. 2007).....3

Rossell v. County Bank,
270 Fed. Appx. 217 (3rd Cir. 2008).....3, 12

Sabine Pilot Service, Inc. v. Hauck,
687 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. 1985).....3, 14, 15

Sandstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.,
309 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2002)9

Septimus v. Univ. of Houston,
399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir.2005)14

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....9

Strong v. University HealthCare System, L.L.C.,
482 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2007)10

Turner v. Baylor Richardson Medical Center,
476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007)11

White v. FCI USA, Inc.,
319 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)3, 14

Wilson v. Delta State University,
143 Fed. Appx. 611 (5th Cir. 2005).....13

Wimmer v. Suffolk County Police Dep’t.,
176 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Young v. Exxonmobil Corp.,
155 Fed. Appx. 798 (5th Cir. 2005).....5

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. §2000e1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000-e2(a)(1)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)11

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)1, 4, 6, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 561, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)5
